
1500 Marilla Street
Council Chambers, 6th Floor

Dallas, Texas 75201
City of Dallas

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 123-1252 Name:

Status:Type: CONSENT AGENDA Approved

File created: In control:4/27/2023 Water Utilities Department

On agenda: Final action:6/28/2023

Title: Authorize (1) reprogramming of the 2017 General Obligation Bond Funds originally allocated for the
Vinemont Channel Drainage Diversion Project to the Dixon Branch Drainage Relief Project and Eustis
Avenue Drainage Evaluation; and (2) Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional services
contract with Halff Associates, Inc. to provide additional engineering work required for developing
conceptual drainage relief plans for Dixon Branch and Eustis Avenue - Not to exceed $1,063,612.00,
from $585,288.00 to $1,648,900.00 - Financing: Flood Control (D) Fund (2017 General Obligation
Bond Funds)

Sponsors:

Indexes: 9

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Maps, 2. Resolution

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: Transportation & Infrastructure

AGENDA DATE: June 28, 2023

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 9

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities Department

EXECUTIVE: Kimberly Bizor Tolbert

______________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

Authorize (1) reprogramming of the 2017 General Obligation Bond Funds originally allocated for the
Vinemont Channel Drainage Diversion Project to the Dixon Branch Drainage Relief Project and
Eustis Avenue Drainage Evaluation; and (2) Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional
services contract with Halff Associates, Inc. to provide additional engineering work required for
developing conceptual drainage relief plans for Dixon Branch and Eustis Avenue - Not to exceed
$1,063,612.00, from $585,288.00 to $1,648,900.00 - Financing: Flood Control (D) Fund (2017
General Obligation Bond Funds)

BACKGROUND

On June 26, 2019, the City Council authorized a professional services contract with Halff Associates,
Inc. to analyze the viability of the Vinemont Channel Drainage Diversion Project and to provide
necessary engineering services required for developing construction improvement plans. During the
evaluation phase, it was determined that a standalone Vinemont Diversion would provide no

City of Dallas Printed on 6/30/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 23-1252, Version: 1

evaluation phase, it was determined that a standalone Vinemont Diversion would provide no
meaningful flood reduction as the flooding is caused by Dixon Branch overflow. Dallas Water Utilities
(DWU) staff then evaluated different options to best utilize the remaining funds for the Vinemont
project. After several meetings with the neighborhood association and council office, DWU
recommended to update the engineering scope of services and reallocate funds to advance the
larger Dixon Branch Drainage Relief Project and evaluate drainage improvements for the 8600-8800
blocks of Eustis Avenue to provide flood reduction benefits.

This action will authorize Halff Associates, Inc. to provide additional engineering services necessary
to analyze drainage relief improvements for Dixon Branch from Lake Highlands Drive to upstream of
White Rock Lake and Eustis Avenue from Lakeland Drive to Tavaros Avenue. The services will
include survey, geotechnical borings, environmental review/screening, modeling, alternative analysis,
a drainage report, funding source evaluation, agency coordination and public meeting assistance,
and conceptual design for Dixon Branch to achieve a 15% level of design. For Eustis Avenue,
services will include survey, modeling, alternative analysis, and a drainage report to achieve a 10%
level of design. Following the completion of these services, a future supplemental agreement may be
pursued to utilize the remaining bond funds from the original Vinemont Channel Drainage Diversion
Project to further advance design efforts and improvement plans for Dixon Branch and Eustis
Avenue.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Begin Engineering Services         July 2023
Complete Engineering Services   November 2024

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On June 26, 2019, the City Council authorized a professional services contract with Halff Associates,
Inc. for the engineering design of the Vinemont Channel Drainage Diversion Project by Resolution
No. 19-1034.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund FY 2023 FY 2024 Future Years

Flood Control (D) Fund (2017
General Obligation Bond Funds)

$1,063,612.00 $0.00 $0.00

Design $   585,288.00
Supplemental Agreement No. 1 (this action) $1,063,612.00

Project Total $1,648,900.00

M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City’s Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on September 23,
2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as
follows:

Contract Amount Procurement Category M/WBE Goal

$1,063,612.00 Architecture & Engineering 25.66%*

M/WBE Subcontracting % M/WBE Overall % M/WBE Overall Participation $

25.66% 25.66% $272,930.00

· * This item reflects previous Business Inclusion and Development MWBE Policy

· This contract meets the M/WBE goal.

· Supplemental Agreement # 1 - 25.80% Overall MWBE Participation

· Halff Associates, Inc - Local; Workforce - 22.80% Local

City of Dallas Printed on 6/30/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 23-1252, Version: 1

Contract Amount Procurement Category M/WBE Goal

$1,063,612.00 Architecture & Engineering 25.66%*

M/WBE Subcontracting % M/WBE Overall % M/WBE Overall Participation $

25.66% 25.66% $272,930.00

· * This item reflects previous Business Inclusion and Development MWBE Policy

· This contract meets the M/WBE goal.

· Supplemental Agreement # 1 - 25.80% Overall MWBE Participation

· Halff Associates, Inc - Local; Workforce - 22.80% Local

OWNER

Halff Associates, Inc.

Mark Edwards, President

MAPS

Attached

City of Dallas Printed on 6/30/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

